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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General

Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
860 Stillwater Road, Suite 100

West Sacramento, CA 95605-1630
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Date: November 28, 2017
Bulletin: No. 2017-39

Subject: Continued Suspension of Reimbursements for Backfill and Training
through June 30, 2018

As discussed at the October 2017 POST Commission Meeting, POST Staff continues the
process of plan realignment of all certified courses to meet the current authorized state
budget. While working towards completion of this process, the previous suspension of
reimbursements will remain in effect until further notice.

The realignment project will include a variety of reimbursement plans. In the near future,
POST Staff will attempt to secure authority from the POST Commission for a hybrid
reimbursement plan, which will consist of partial POST reimbursement for agencies sending
personnel to select non-mandated priority training. The continued realignment of plans will
assist POST in reallocating funds more effectively towards POST regulatory and legislatively
mandated courses.

The reimbursable course list has changed (see attached). The new POST reimbursable
course list, dated November 28, 2017, will be in effect from November 28, 2017 through
June 30, 2018.

Questions regarding this proposed regulatory action may be directed to Assistant Executive

Director, Maria Sandoval at (916) 227-2808 or by email at Maria.Sandoval@post.ca.gov.

MANUEL ALVAREZ, JR.
Executive Director

The mission of the California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training is to continually enhance
the professionalism of California law enforcement in serving its communities.


http://www.post.ca.gov/

ATTACHMENT A

REIMBURSABLE COURSES FOR November 28, 2017 - June 31, 2018

(Updated 11/28/17)

COURSE TITLE

ACAD DIRECTOR/COORDINATOR TRNG

ACADEMY INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION COURSE (AICC) ***
ARREST & CONTROL INSTR. UPD

ARREST & CONTROL INSTRUCTOR

ARSTCTL (PSP)

ARSTCTL/DRVTNG (PSP)

ARSTCTL/FIREARM (PSP)
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/DRVTNG/TACCOM
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/TACCOM (PSP)

ARSTCTL/TACCOM (PSP)

ARSTCTL/TACCOM/DRVTNG(PSP)

AVIATION SECURITY (PC 832.1)

B.C. SCENARIO MANAGEMENT TRNG

BASIC COURSE - MODULE I (INT)

BASIC COURSE - MODULE Il (INT)

BASIC COURSE - MODULE III (INT)

BASIC COURSE-INTENSIVE

BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR

BATON/IMPACT WPN INSTR UPD

BICYCLE PATROL INSTRUCTOR

CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT

CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR

CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR

CHIEF EXECUTIVE SEMINAR

COMMAND COLLEGE 1 DEFINING THE FUTURE

COMMAND COLLEGE 2 SOCIAL ISSUES & FUTURES RESEARCH
COMMAND COLLEGE 3 ENHANCED LEADERSHIP & POLITICS
COMMAND COLLEGE 4 ECONOMICS & STRATEGIC PLANNING
COMMAND COLLEGE 5 TECHNOLOGICAL & ENVIRON ISSUES
COMMAND COLLEGE 6 FUTURES PLANNING TOOLS
COMMAND COLLEGE 7 POLITICS OF CHANGE
COMMUNICATIONS TRNG. OFFICER

CORONERS COURSE (Mod A and Mod B)

CORONER SYMPOSIUM, Adv

CRIM INV INST CORE COURSE (ICl)

CRISIS INTERVENTION BEHAV HEALTH TRNG FTO

CRISIS NEGOTIATION

CRISIS NEGOTIATION/INCID.CMDRS

CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS TEAM LEADERSHIP

CRITICAL INCIDENT INSTRUCTOR

CUL. DIVERSITY/INTEGRITY TOOL (MOT ONLY)

COURSE
NUMBER

40720
21705
20895
20795
29503
29515
29506
29509
29507
29508
29518
80200
23602
00151
00141
00134
00100
21265
21295
23830
22294
21620
21625
11020
71010
71020
71030
71040
71050
71060
71070
30960
31200
34481
26000
20763
20773
20772
20775
24204
23289



CULT. DIV.-TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE (MOT ONLY)
CULTURAL DIVERSITY-FACILITATOR (MOT ONLY)
CULTURAL DIVERSITY, INSTR. (MOT ONLY)
DISPATCH SUPERVISOR COURSE FACILITATOR T-T
DISPATCHER, INTERPERSONAL SKILLS/CAREER SURVIVAL
DISPATCHER, PUBLIC SAFETY (BASIC)

DISPATCHER, SUPERVISORY COURSE
DISPATCHER/CRISIS INTERVENTION

DRIVER AWARENESS INSTR.

DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE

DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING INSTR

DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR

DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
DRIVER TRAINING-SIMULATOR

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRNG (EVOC) UPD (PIT) LAPD, San Bern. & Mont. County

DRIVING (PSP)

DRIVING/FORCE OPTION SIM.COMBO
ELECTRONIC WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART |
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART II
EXECUTIVE WORKSHOP

FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 1
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 2
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 3
FIELD TRAINING OFFICER

FIELD TRAINING OFFICER UPDATE
FIELD TRNG PROGRAM SAC COURSE
FIREARM (PSP)

FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR

FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
FIREARMS-LONG RIFLE INSTRUCTOR
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE INSTR.
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE UPDATE
FIRST AID/CPR UPDATE

FIRST AID/CPR/AED INSTRUCTOR
FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR OVERVIEW
FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR, INSTR.
FORCE OPTION-SIMULATOR

HATE CRIME INVEST FOR FIRST RESPONDERS (MOT ONLY)
HUMAN TRAFFICKING INVESTIGATIONS (ICI)
INTCOM (PSP)

23272
23273
21971
12436
31037
30900
12435
30888
21815
21130
21135
21150
21155
21675
20785
20797
20985
21150
21155
21165
29502
20005
23092
00601
00602
11000
31712
31713
31714
31725
31715
31735
29501
21640
21740
31801
32075
32112
32078
21798
21796
21066
21075
21065
30231
21515
29505
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INVEST AND TRIAL PREPARATION

LESS LETHAL WEAPON INSTR.
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE A
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE B
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE C
MENTAL HEALTH INTERVENTION TRAINING
MOTORCYCLE TRAINING

MOTORCYCLE TRAINING INSTRUCTOR
MOUNTED PATROL INSTRUCTOR

OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTING/FIELD SUPERVISORS
PHYSICAL TRAINING, INSTRUCTOR

POLICE CHIEF/CITY MGR SEMINAR

POST TRAINING SEMINAR

PRINCIPLED POLICING

PRINCIPLED POLICING TRAIN THE TRAINER
PROCEDURAL JUSTICE

PROCEDURAL JUSTICE AND IMPLICIT BIAS
RACIAL PROFILING

RACIAL PROFILING — ISSUES AND IMPACT
RACIAL PROFILING (MOT ONLY)

RACIAL PROFILING T. THE TRN. (MOT ONLY)
RACIAL PROFILING UPDATE

RADAR OPERATOR INSTRUCTOR

RECRUIT TRAINING OFFICER COURSE
SEARCH-ARREST WARRANT

SEXUAL ASSAULT INVESTIGATION
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 1
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 2
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 3
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 4

SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 5
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6A (MOT ONLY)
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6B
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 7
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 8

SPECIAL WEAPONS & TACTICS
SPECIALIZED INVESTIGATOR BASIC COURSE
SUPERVISORY COURSE

SUPERVISORY COURSE, CIVILIAN

TACCOM (PSP)

TACCOM/INTCOM(PSP)

TACTICAL COMMUNICATION

TACTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INSTR.

TEAM BUILDING WORKSHOP

TOOLS FOR TOLER/SUP./LINE STAFF (MOT ONLY)

30660
30985
00501
00502
00503
20911
32550
21540
21570
22451
21480
11230
28010
12425
12426
20701
20702
23282
23277
23284
23283
23287
21830
23441
24270
33430
12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12309
12319
12317
12318
23000
00200
00400
12090
29504

29522
30855
21475
50000
23297
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TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE ADV COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)
TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)
TRAINING ADMINISTRATOR COURSE

TRAINING MANAGERS COURSE

*** Restricted attendance

23295
23281
40721
41520
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