

Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training 860 Stillwater Road, Suite 100 West Sacramento, CA 95605-1630 www.post.ca.gov

Date: November 28, 2017

Bulletin: No. 2017-39

Subject: Continued Suspension of Reimbursements for Backfill and Training through June 30, 2018

As discussed at the October 2017 POST Commission Meeting, POST Staff continues the process of plan realignment of all certified courses to meet the current authorized state budget. While working towards completion of this process, the previous suspension of reimbursements will remain in effect until further notice.

The realignment project will include a variety of reimbursement plans. In the near future, POST Staff will attempt to secure authority from the POST Commission for a hybrid reimbursement plan, which will consist of partial POST reimbursement for agencies sending personnel to select non-mandated priority training. The continued realignment of plans will assist POST in reallocating funds more effectively towards POST regulatory and legislatively mandated courses.

The reimbursable course list has changed (see attached). The new POST reimbursable course list, dated November 28, 2017, will be in effect from November 28, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

Questions regarding this proposed regulatory action may be directed to Assistant Executive Director, Maria Sandoval at (916) 227-2808 or by email at Maria.Sandoval@post.ca.gov.

MANUEL ALVAREZ, JR. Executive Director

REIMBURSABLE COURSES FOR November 28, 2017 – June 31, 2018 (Updated 11/28/17)

	COURSE
COURSE TITLE	NUMBER
ACAD DIRECTOR/COORDINATOR TRNG	40720
ACADEMY INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION COURSE (AICC) ***	21705
ARREST & CONTROL INSTR. UPD	20895
ARREST & CONTROL INSTRUCTOR	20795
ARSTCTL (PSP)	29503
ARSTCTL/DRVTNG (PSP)	29515
ARSTCTL/FIREARM (PSP)	29506
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/DRVTNG/TACCOM	29509
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/TACCOM (PSP)	29507
ARSTCTL/TACCOM (PSP)	29508
ARSTCTL/TACCOM/DRVTNG(PSP)	29518
AVIATION SECURITY (PC 832.1)	80200
B.C. SCENARIO MANAGEMENT TRNG	23602
BASIC COURSE - MODULE I (INT)	00151
BASIC COURSE - MODULE II (INT)	00141
BASIC COURSE - MODULE III (INT)	00134
BASIC COURSE-INTENSIVE	00100
BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR	21265
BATON/IMPACT WPN INSTR UPD	21295
BICYCLE PATROL INSTRUCTOR	23830
CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT	22294
CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR	21620
CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR	21625
CHIEF EXECUTIVE SEMINAR	11020
COMMAND COLLEGE 1 DEFINING THE FUTURE	71010
COMMAND COLLEGE 2 SOCIAL ISSUES & FUTURES RESEARCH	71020
COMMAND COLLEGE 3 ENHANCED LEADERSHIP & POLITICS	71030
COMMAND COLLEGE 4 ECONOMICS & STRATEGIC PLANNING	71040
COMMAND COLLEGE 5 TECHNOLOGICAL & ENVIRON ISSUES	71050
COMMAND COLLEGE 6 FUTURES PLANNING TOOLS	71060
COMMAND COLLEGE 7 POLITICS OF CHANGE	71070
COMMUNICATIONS TRNG. OFFICER	30960
CORONERS COURSE (Mod A and Mod B)	31200
CORONER SYMPOSIUM, Adv	34481
CRIM INV INST CORE COURSE (ICI)	26000
CRISIS INTERVENTION BEHAV HEALTH TRNG FTO	20763
CRISIS NEGOTIATION	20773
CRISIS NEGOTIATION/INCID.CMDRS	20772
CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS TEAM LEADERSHIP	20775
CRITICAL INCIDENT INSTRUCTOR	24204
CUL. DIVERSITY/INTEGRITY TOOL (MOT ONLY)	23289

	00070
CULT. DIVTOOLS FOR TOLERANCE (MOT ONLY)	23272
CULTURAL DIVERSITY-FACILITATOR (MOT ONLY)	23273
CULTURAL DIVERSITY, INSTR. (MOT ONLY)	21971
DISPATCH SUPERVISOR COURSE FACILITATOR T-T	12436
DISPATCHER, INTERPERSONAL SKILLS/CAREER SURVIVAL	31037
DISPATCHER, PUBLIC SAFETY (BASIC)	30900
DISPATCHER, SUPERVISORY COURSE	12435
DISPATCHER/CRISIS INTERVENTION	30888
DRIVER AWARENESS INSTR.	21815
DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE	21130
DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE	21135
DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE	21150
DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE	21155
DRIVER TRAINING INSTR	21675
DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR	20785
DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR UPDATE	20797
DRIVER TRAINING-SIMULATOR	20985
DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE	21150
DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE	21155
DRIVER TRNG (EVOC) UPD (PIT) LAPD, San Bern. & Mont. County	21165
DRIVING (PSP)	29502
DRIVING/FORCE OPTION SIM.COMBO	20005
ELECTRONIC WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR	20005
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART I	
	00601
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART II	00602
EXECUTIVE WORKSHOP	11000
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 1	31712
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 2	31713
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 3	31714
FIELD TRAINING OFFICER	31725
FIELD TRAINING OFFICER UPDATE	31715
FIELD TRNG PROGRAM SAC COURSE	31735
FIREARM (PSP)	29501
FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR	21640
FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR UPDATE	21740
FIREARMS-LONG RIFLE INSTRUCTOR	31801
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE	32075
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE INSTR.	32112
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE UPDATE	32078
FIRST AID/CPR UPDATE	21798
FIRST AID/CPR/AED INSTRUCTOR	21796
FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR OVERVIEW	21066
FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR, INSTR.	21075
FORCE OPTION-SIMULATOR	21065
HATE CRIME INVEST FOR FIRST RESPONDERS (MOT ONLY)	30231
HUMAN TRAFFICKING INVESTIGATIONS (ICI)	21515
INTCOM (PSP)	29505
	20000

	00000
INVEST AND TRIAL PREPARATION	30660
LESS LETHAL WEAPON INSTR.	30985
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE A	00501
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE B	00502
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE C	00503
MENTAL HEALTH INTERVENTION TRAINING	20911
MOTORCYCLE TRAINING	32550
MOTORCYCLE TRAINING INSTRUCTOR	21540
MOUNTED PATROL INSTRUCTOR	21570
OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTING/FIELD SUPERVISORS	22451
PHYSICAL TRAINING, INSTRUCTOR	21480
POLICE CHIEF/CITY MGR SEMINAR	11230
POST TRAINING SEMINAR	28010
PRINCIPLED POLICING	12425
PRINCIPLED POLICING TRAIN THE TRAINER	12426
PROCEDURAL JUSTICE	20701
PROCEDURAL JUSTICE AND IMPLICIT BIAS	20702
RACIAL PROFILING	23282
RACIAL PROFILING – ISSUES AND IMPACT	23277
RACIAL PROFILING (MOT ONLY)	23284
RACIAL PROFILING T. THE TRN. (MOT ONLY)	23283
RACIAL PROFILING UPDATE	23287
RADAR OPERATOR INSTRUCTOR	21830
RECRUIT TRAINING OFFICER COURSE	23441
SEARCH-ARREST WARRANT	24270
SEXUAL ASSAULT INVESTIGATION	33430
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 1	12311
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 2	12312
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 3	12313
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 4	12314
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 5	12315
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6	12316
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6A (MOT ONLY)	12309
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6B	12319
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 7	12317
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 8	12318
SPECIAL WEAPONS & TACTICS	23000
SPECIALIZED INVESTIGATOR BASIC COURSE	00200
SUPERVISORY COURSE	00400
SUPERVISORY COURSE, CIVILIAN	12090
TACCOM (PSP)	29504
TACCOM/INTCOM(PSP)	29522
TACTICAL COMMUNICATION	30855
TACTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INSTR.	21475
TEAM BUILDING WORKSHOP	50000
TOOLS FOR TOLER/SUP./LINE STAFF (MOT ONLY)	23297
× /	

TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE ADV COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)	23295
TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)	23281
TRAINING ADMINISTRATOR COURSE	40721
TRAINING MANAGERS COURSE	41520

*** Restricted attendance